TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI333

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Vanner, Inc.		02/01/2024	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	CIBC Bank USA
Street Address:	120 South LaSalle Street
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603
Entity Type:	Chartered Bank: ILLINOIS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

	_	T	
Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	5908506	LIFESINE	
Registration Number:	3698330	LIFESTAR	
Registration Number:	7033395	MBBM	
Registration Number:	3463058	STARTSENTRY	
Registration Number:	1755063	TRUSINE	
Registration Number:	1200250	VANNER	
Registration Number:	3000742	VANN-GUARD	
Registration Number:	2128311	VOLTMASTER	
Serial Number:	90472605	EBA	
Serial Number:	90472433	НВА	
Serial Number:	90472480	HVDM	
Serial Number:	90472353	INCREASED ACCESSORY POWER II	
Serial Number:	90472559	VEPI	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125453401

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2125921418

bwerbin@herrick.com Email:

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008349 FRAME: 0364

900835387

Correspondent Name: Mr. Barry Werbin Address Line 1: 2 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: Herrick, Feinstein LLP

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10520

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21809-0006
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BARRY WERBIN
SIGNATURE:	BARRY WERBIN
DATE SIGNED:	02/20/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=CIBC Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=CIBC Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=CIBC Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=CIBC Acknowledgment of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

February 1, 2024

WHEREAS, VANNER, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), has adopted, used and is using, and holds all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks listed on the annexed <u>Schedule 1</u> (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor has joined that certain Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, dated November 20, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement") among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto from time to time, and CIBC Bank USA, as administrative agent ("Administrative Agent") for various financial institutions ("Lenders");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the Grantor has granted to Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Collateral Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to Administrative Agent for the benefit of Lenders a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

ACTIVE/127379504.2

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Acknowledgment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

GRANTOR:

VANNER, INC.

By: Milosers,

Name: Max Rogers

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

SCHEDULE 1 TO ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

REGISTERED AND UNREGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Trademarks

Mark	Registrant/Owner	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Country
EBA	Vanner, Inc.	Serial No.	App. Date	PENDING	U.S.
		90472605	01/18/2021		
HBA	Vanner, Inc.	Serial No. 90472433	App. Date	PENDING	U.S.
		9472433	01/18/2021		
HVDM	Vanner, Inc.	Serial No.	App. Date	PENDING	U.S.
		90472480	01/18/2021		
INCREASED ACCESSORY	Vanner, Inc.	Serial No.	App. Date	PENDING	U.S.
POWER		90472353	01/18/2021		
VEPI	Vanner, Inc.	Serial No.	App. Date	PENDING	U.S.
		90472559	01/18/2021		
LIFESINE	Vanner, Inc.	5908506	11/12/2019	Registered	U.S.
LIFESTAR	Vanner, Inc.	3698330	10/20/2009	Registered	U.S.
MBBM	Vanner, Inc.	7033395	04/25/2023	Registered	U.S.
STARTSENTRY	Vanner, Inc.	3463058	07/08/2008	Registered	U.S.
TRUSINE	Vanner, Inc.	1755063	03/02/1993	Registered	U.S.
VANNER	Vanner, Inc.	1200250	07/06/1982	Registered	U.S.
VANN-GUARD	Vanner, Inc.	3000742	09/27/2005	Registered	U.S.

ACTIVE/127379504.2

Mark	Registrant/Owner	Registration No.	Registration Date	Status	Country
VOLTMASTER	Vanner, Inc.	2128311	01/13/1998	Registered	U.S.

<u>Unregistered Trademarks</u>

Mark	Owner	Registratio n No.	Registration Date	Status	Country
Experience Power Experience	Vanner, Inc.	N/A	N/A	Unregistered	U.S.
Experience Power Experience					
IAP2	Vanner, Inc.	N/A	N/A	Unregistered	U.S.
IAPII	Vanner, Inc.	N/A	N/A	Unregistered	U.S.
IAP3	Vanner, Inc.	N/A	N/A	Unregistered	U.S.
INCREASED ACCESSORY POWER 2	Vanner, Inc.	N/A	N/A	Unregistered	U.S.
EGEN FLEX	Vanner, Inc.	N/A	N/A	Unregistered	U.S.

HF 17195701v.4

ACTIVE/127379504.2

RECORDED: 02/20/2024